PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5022167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALOK MATHUR	10/29/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVO INNOVATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	4093 TROPEZ PLACE	
City:	ROSWELL	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30075	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7953699	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)355-0160

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 385-232-7853

Email: mholmes@patentlawworks.net

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW M HOLMES **Address Line 1:** 310 EAST 4500 SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10005-02041 US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW HOLMES
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Holmes/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=1assignment-pat-20159-145#page1.tif source=1assignment-pat-20159-145#page2.tif source=1assignment-pat-20159-145#page3.tif

PATENT 504975421 REEL: 046191 FRAME: 0723

QUITCLAIM/ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I

Alok MATHUR 12295 Crabapple Chase Drive Alpharetta, Georgia 30004

(hereinafter, referred to as "Assignor") have or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application entitled:

System for the Processing of Information Between Remotely Located Healthcare Entities

(hereinafter "Application") filed or to be filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, European Patent Office, WIPO, or other governmental body, and for which Assignor hereby authorizes and requests Assignee to complete the following blanks specifying the serial number and filing date for said application identified above (but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this Assignment):

Serial Number:

11/928,783

Filed on:

October 30, 2007

WHEREAS,

Novo Innovations, Inc. 4093 Tropez Place Roswell, Georgia 30075

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- □ The Invention and the Application;
- Any and all other applications for patent for the Invention that may be filed in any and all countries;
- Any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention in any and all countries; and
- Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

#180129

FURTHERMORE.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Agreement.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular foreign country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular foreign country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignor warrants and represents that the Assignor is not aware of any information that is material to patentability of the invention, namely, any information that, alone or in combination with other information, establishes on its face the unpatentability of the Invention or is inconsistent with arguments of patentability made to the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office. Material information may include devices, products, publications, and so forth, that are similar to the present invention, and/or any public disclosure, commercial use, or offer for sale more than one year prior to the filing date of the present application.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

#180129

This the 29	14 day of	ctober.	2007.	THORIES DOCKET TO TOOL 1 6702
Alok Mathur	math	<u>-</u>		
Alok Matridi	1/1			MMC
Witness #1 Sign	nature		Witness #2	Signature
Rabal 1	F. Connely			Name (print)
vvitness #1 Nar	ne (print) /			••
4093 Tn. Witness #1 Add	oper Olace		9/1 p	Brookshale Pkung Address Line 1
	6A 3007			Address Line 1
Witness #1 Add	dress Line 2		Witness #2	Address Line 1 Address Line 2
77.11.000 // 77.11.00				
		NOTAR	ZATION	
State of	GA)
County of	Fulton)
United States	of America			
On this	9 th day of	October,	2007	, personally appeared
				person described as Assignor in and ne to be his free act and deed in and
for the purpos	es set forth above.		_	-1914944.
	to selel	<u> </u>		SEHGA
Notery Public	11/0	6/08		OMM. EXA.
My Commission	on Expires:	p 0 d	- William Chil	PUBLIC & OF
			11,7	TON COUNTY
			1111	ON COULT

#180129